

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. )  
CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS, )  
 )  
Petitioner, )  
 )  
vs. ) No. 84454  
 )  
AL LUEBBERS, )  
 )  
Respondent. )

---

Brief on Petition for Original Writ of Habeas Corpus  
To the Missouri Supreme Court

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Patrick J. Berrigan, MOBar #34321**  
WATSON & DAMERON, LLP  
2500 Holmes  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: 816/474-3350  
Facsimile: 816/221-1636

**Jennifer Brewer, MOBar #37921**  
Attorney at Law  
33 Flower Valley, #188  
St. Louis, Missouri 63033  
Telephone: 314/831-5531  
Facsimile: 314/831-5645

COUNSEL FOR MR. SIMMONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....1

Table of Authorities .....2

Jurisdictional Statement .....3

Statement of Facts .....3

Point Relied On.....3

Argument: Christopher Simmons’ Death Sentence Violates the Cruel and Unusual  
Punishment Clause of the Federal and State Constitutions Because He  
Was a Juvenile at the Time of His Crime .....4

I. Mr. Simmons’ Claim is Not Procedurally Barred.....5

    A. Cause and Prejudice.....5

    B. Manifest Injustice.....9

III. The Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Eighth Amendment in *Atkins v.*  
*Virginia*, When Applied to the Issue of Juveniles, Compels the Conclusion  
That Juvenile Executions Likewise Offend the Constitution.....10

Conclusion .....22

Certificate of Compliance.....24

Certificate of Mailing.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Atkins v. Virginia*, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002).....5, 11, 14,  
19, 20, 21, 22

*Brennan v. State*, 754 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....16

*Covey v. Moore*, 72 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....9

*Hulsey v. Sargent*, 868 F.Supp. 1090 (E.D. Ark. 1993) .....7

*Leggins v. Lockhart*, 822 F.2d 764 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....7

*Lingar v. Bowersox*, 176 F.3d 453 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....10

*Reed v. Ross*, 468 U.S. 1 (1984). .....7

*Sawyer v. Whitley*, 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....9

*Stanford v. Kentucky*, 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....6, 10, 12, 15

*State v. Newlon*, 627 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982) .....13, 14

*State v. Simmons*, 955 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. banc 1997).....8

*State v. Wilkins*, 736 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1987) .....5, 6

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*, 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....12, 22

Constitutional Provisions and Court Rules

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution.....11, 13

Article I, Section 21, Missouri Constitution.....11, 13

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03(b).....8
